10 CFR 50.73

PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY

LIMERICK GENERATING STATION

P. O. BOX A

SANATOGA, PENNSYLVANIA 19464

(215) 327-1200 Ext. 2000

July 10, 1992

TERRY

J. DOERING, JR. PLANT MANAGOR LIMERICH GENERATING STATION

Docket Nos. 50-352 50-353 License Nos. NPF-39 NPF-85

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

SUBJECT:

Licensee Event Report Limerick Generating Station - Units 1 and 2

This LER reports a condition outside the design basis of the plant and a condition prohibited by Technical Specifications (TS), in that Fire Rated Barriers were discovered degraded due to design and installation deficiencies and the associated TS ACTION had not been taken within the required time.

Reference:	Docket Ncs. 50-352 50-353
Report Number: Revision Number: Event Date: Discovery Date: Reportability Date: Report Date: Facility:	1-92-012 00 October 26, 1984 June 11, 1992 June 16, 1992 July 10, 1992 Limerick Generating Station P.C. Box 2300, Sanatoga, PA 19464-2300

This LER is being submitted pursuant to the requirements of 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(1)(B), and 10 CFR50.73(a)(2)(1)(B), and License Conditions 2.E for Unit 1 and 2.F for Unit 2.

Very truly yours,

DCS:cah

cc: T. T. Martin, Administrator, Region I, USNRC T. J. Kenny, USNRC Senior Resident Inspector, LGS

NRC Form 19-631	366						l	ICE	NSE	E EVE	NT RE	PORT	(LER)	U.S. NU	CLEAD APPR EXPIR	R REGULAT OVED DMS IES & 31.85	084 6064 762 3150 /	AU-DN M		
FACILITY	NAME II				aparta "radian"								Do	CRET NUMBER	(2)	and the processing	FAG	101 31		
				Li	meri	ck Gen	eratin	8 5	tati	on, l	Jnit 1		0	15 0 10	101	3 1 5 2	1 OF	0 4		
TITLE (4)	Th	erm	0-	Lag	Fit	e-rate	d Bair	ier	s Fo	und]	noper	able H	lesulting :	in a Tec	h S	pec Vi	olati	on		
and	ac	ond	it	ion	Out	side t	ne Pla	nt -	Desi	gn Ba	ssis d	ue to	Installat	ion and	Des	ign De	ficie	ncies		
i V E	NT DATE	1.67			1	ER NUMBER	(\$)		41.81	OR" DA	re (2)		STHER 11	CILITIES INVOI	LYFD	(\$1 ,				
MONTH	DAY	DAY YEAR YEAR SEQUENTIAL REVENOY MONTH DAY YEAR FACILITY NAMES						۰. 	A LE LA LA LA LA LA LA LA											
		noncentered in the second					T					Lim	erick, Uni	t 2	0 1	21010	1013	15 13		
0 6	1 6	9	2	9	2	0 1 2	- 0	0	0 7	1 0	9 2				0 1	51010	101	1.1		
C128	RATING.			79(15	REPOR	T IS SUBMITT	ED PUREUA	NT TO	O THE R	OUIREN	ENTS OF 1	Q OFR \$: 10	neck one of more of	the lation-tyl (1	1)					
MO	DE (9)		4		20.4021	61			20 4051	el			90:73(a)(2)(w)			73.71(6)				
POWE	1				20.4061	610100			\$0.58(e)			-	50.73(#1121(x)		hand	23.21161				
LEVE: (10)	- 0	0	0		20.4051	£1157(iii)			50,3614	121		-	80.721a1(21)+A1		X	A OTHER SEASING IN ADDITACT				
					20.4051	#16536000		X	60.73(4	(2)10		-	60.73(#)(2)(+0)(A)			288A)				
					20.4051	xi(1)(ii)		X	60.7314	(2)(6)			\$0.73(a)(2)(+(n)(8)		111	cense	Condi	CLON.		
				1	20.4051	#1(1)(#)			50.7314	(2)(11)			50.731a1(2Hs)			2.0	i P			
		_					-	51	CENSEE	CONTAC	T FOR THE	5 (LER (12)					10.0.0			
NAME														AREA CODE	1848	PROVE NON				
G. 3	I. Ma	dse	n.	R	egul	atory E	ngíne	er.	Lime	rick	Gene	rating	Station	3.1.6	1 4 1		1318			
					_									16112	131	61/1-	1414	IN IN		
		-				COMPLET	ONE LINE	PDR	- "H GI	MPONEN	IT FAILUR	E DEBORIAE	D IN THIS REPORT	1131	-					
CAUSE	SYSTEM	6	() SAPC	SNEW	f []]	NANUFAC TUREA	NEPORTA TO NEP	LB LE			CAUS	EEYSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUFAC TURER	In s	PORTABLE ID NERDS				
	1		i.			L.L.İ						1			1					
						1.1.1						1		111	1					
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT EXPECTED 114						EXPECT	25	MONT	H DAY	YEAR										
×1.	s III yas	iompi	eur E	XPEC	TEO SUA	MISSION DA	(E) -		-	NO.				SUBMISS DATE ((ON (3)	110	3 10	912		

ABSTRACT IL IMIL 10 1400 spaces (a. approximetery lifteen single space typewritten lines) 1161

Abstract:

On June 11, 1992, corporate and station fire protection personnel determined that various deficiencies in "Thermo-Lag" assemblies (which serves as a firerated barrier) existed. On June 16, 1992, station fire protection and regulatory personnel determined that this condition resulted in the inoperability of the associated fire rated barriers and had existed since initial installation of the assemblies. The Limerick Generating Station (LGS) Technical Specification (TS) Section 3.7.7, "Fire Rated Assemblies," ACTION was not satisfied for the inoperable assemblies. Therefore the deficient assemblies resulted in a condition prohibited by TS. Upon investigation into the cause and extent of this condition, plant staff determined on June 30, 1992 that the deficient Thermo-Lag fire barriers constituted a condition outside the design basis of the plant. No fire occurred in any of the affected areas which would have challenged the degraded fire-rated barriers. The causes of this condition were design deficiencies and installation deficiencies which have existed since initial installation. Upon discovery of each degraded barrier, the appropriate TS ACTION was satisfied through posted firewatches. As further information regarding corrective actions becomes available throughout the industry, further measures will be planned and implemented. Future corrective actions will be included in the supplement to this report expected to be submitted by October 30, 1992.

PACILITY NAME (1) UDCKET NUMBER 121 LER NUM VELN BROUE SUS	the bulers of statements	Videoscolis i printata del liccoli dalla para la printe di
VEAN HEAVE	·利 (你)	PAGE 131
The second state of the se	AL ALLER	
0 16 10 10 13 15 12 9 2 - 01	12 - 010	0 2 0 0 4

Unit Conditions Prior to the Event:

Unit 1 was in Operational Condition (OPCON) 4 (Cold Shutdown) at the time of the discovery of this condition.

Unit 2 was in OPCON 1 (Power Operation) at 100% power at the time of the discovery of this condition.

There were no other systems or structures out of service which contributed to this event.

Background:

As a result of the draft NRC Generic Letter No. 92-XX, "Thermo-Lag Fire Barriers," dated February 11, 1992, corporate and station fire protection personnel began a review of installed "Thermo-Lag" material for adequacy. Thermo-Lag material is used at Limerick to provide a fire rated barrier in a combustible free zone and to protect vital cables for equipment necessary to ensure safe shutdown of the plant.

Description of the Event:

On June 11, 1992, corporate and station fire protection personnel identified various deficiencies in Thermo-Lag assemblies. On June 16, 1992, station regulatory and fire protection personnel determined that the deficiencies resulted in the fire rated barriers being inoperable and that the condition had existed since initial installation of the Thermo-Lag, which occurred prior to October 26, 1984, the date of issuance of the Unit 1 Low Power Operating License. The Limerick Generating Station (LGS) Technical Specifications (TS) Section 3.7.7, "Fire Rated Assemblies," ACTION had not been satisfied for the inoperable assemblies. Therefore, the deficient Thermo-Lag fire barriers resulted in a condition prohibited by TS. As each deficient fire rated barrier was identified to be inoperable, the appropriate fire watches were posted.

Upon investigation into the cause and extent of this condition, the corporate and station fire protection personnel concluded, on June 29, 1992, that many of the plant's original Thermo-Lag installations were inoperable. The plant staff determined on June 30, 1992 that the deficient Thermo-Lag assemblies constituted a condition outside the design basis of the plant and that the provisions of the Fire Protection Program described in the Updated Final Safety Analysis Report were not maintained. This determination was made in conjunction with information provided in NRC Bulletin 92-01, "Failure of Thermo-Lag 330 Fire Barrier System to Maintain Cabling in Wide Cable Trays and Small Conduits Free from Fire Damage," and Information Notice 92-46, "Thermo-Lag Fire Barrier Material Special Review Team Final Report Findings, Current Fire Endurance Tests, and Ampacity Calculation Errors." The appropriate immediate TS compensatory actions of posting firewatches were completed. Further details of

NRC Form 366A (9-83)	LICENSEE EVENT RE	PORT (LER) TEXT CONT	NUATIO	N		\$7.5	NUC	LEAR RE: HOVES C HREE E J	SULAT	(0.8.4 () () () () () () () () () () () () ()	50-0	инатр 112-а	LICH
FACILITY NAME (1)	A RECEIPTION OF A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIP	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	An and a part of the local diversion	1.6	R NUME	ER (6)	1			2.6	Q.8 (21	
			×6.48	T	FLOURS Surg	T AL	1	61×6-05	1				e ser y south i
Limerick Ger	erating Station, Uni	¢ 1 0 5 0 0 0 3 5	2 9 2		0 1	12		010	01	3	OF	0	4

TEXT III more spece is required, use editional NAC Form 3664 s/1171

the condition analysis, cause, and corrective actions will be included in a supplement to this report expected to be submitted by October 30, 1992.

A one-hour non-emergency notification was completed on June 30, 1992, to report a condition outside the design basis of the plant, in accordance with 10CFR50.72(b)(1)(ii)(B). Additionally, the notification satisfied the twentyfour-hour reporting requirement of License Conditions 2.F and 2.E for Units 1 and 2 respectively to report failure to maintain the provisions of the approved Fire Protection Program as defined by License Condition 2.C.3. Accordingly, this report is being submitted in accordance with 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(1)(B) to report a condition prohibited by TS, 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(ii)(B) to report a condition outside the design basis of the plant, and License Conditions 2.E and 2.F to report a failure to maintain the provisions of the approved Fire Protection Program.

Analysis of the Event:

No fire occurred in any of the affected areas which would have challenged the degraded Thermo-Lag fire-rated barriers. The design of the fire protection program relies on a "defense-in-depth" approach which serves to prevent a fire from starting, quickly detect and suppress fires which do start, and protect safety related equipment so that a fire will not prevent safe shutdown of the plant. Automatic detection and suppression capabilities exist in many of the affected areas of the plant. Further analysis of this condition will be included in the supplement to this report.

Cause of the Event:

The causes of this condition were design deficiencies and installation deficiencies which have existed since initial installation. Upon further investigation, station personnel determined that the design deficiencies were such that the fire rated barriers were not capable of performing their designed function in a combustible free zone and not capable of protecting vital cables for equipment necessary to ensure safe shutdown of the plant in the event of a fire. An investigation into the cause for this condition is continuing, and any additional information obtained will be included in the supplement to this report.

Corrective Actions:

Upon discovery of each fire degraded barrier, the appropriate TS ACTION was satisfied through posted firewatches. Following the conclusion that many of the plant's original Thermo-Lag installations were inoperable, all areas which relied on Thermo-Lag fire barriers had appropriate firewatches posted. Appropriate corrective actions to restore fire barrier operability are being developed through an industry program being coordinated by the Nuclear Management and Resources Council (NUMARC). As further information regarding corrective actions becomes available throughout the industry, further measures

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

U.4. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED DV & NO. 3160-0101

80

H

			1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -
ADILITY BANE (1)	ODCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (F.	PAGE (J)
Limerick Constating Station, whit		VEAR REDUCETAL REVERSE	
Limerick Generating Station, our	0 5 0 0 0 3 5	2 9 2 - 0 1 2 - 0 0	0 4 01 0 4
ANY 20 years average in territorian of the section of \$18.0 \$ to \$200 by the	the subscription of the su	the state of the state of the big of the state	the second

TEXT III more apace is required, use additional NRC Form 366.8 pr (17)

NAC Farm 366A (5-63)

will be planned and implemented. Future corrective actions will be included in the supplement to this report.

Previous Similar Occurrences:

There have been no previous similar occurrences of this type of condition at either unit at LGS.

Tracking Codes: B5 - Application of design principles inadequate